

No. 23-802

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM BEMBURY,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the Commonwealth of
Kentucky**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

CRAIG S. PRIMIS

Counsel of Record

JOSEPH C. SCHROEDER

SAVANNAH GRICE ELLIS

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

cprimis@kirkland.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The split among the lower courts regarding the search incident to arrest exception has troubling consequences for defendants and public servants.....	3
II. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision is at odds with the rationales behind the search incident to arrest exception.....	8
III. The Kentucky Supreme Court’s decision disproportionately impinges on indigent persons’ privacy interests in their personal effects.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	4, 10, 12, 15
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Bembury</i> , 677 S.W.3d 385 (Ky. 2023)	3, 4, 7, 12, 14-16
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	8
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	8
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	8
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	17
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	5
<i>People v. Cregan</i> , 10 N.E.3d 1196 (Ill. 2014)	4
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	11

<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	8, 9, 16, 17
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 310 P.3d 793 (Wash. 2013)	4
<i>State v. Carrawell</i> , 481 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2016)	5
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 883 N.W.2d 478 (N.D. 2016)	4
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 539 P.3d 262 (N.M. 2023).....	5
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	3, 4, 10, 11, 13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 997 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. Knapp</i> , 917 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4, 7, 13, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 89 F.4th 247 (1st Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	4, 10, 13, 14, 16

United States v. Salazar,
69 F.4th 474 (7th Cir. 2023) 4, 12

United States v. Shakir,
616 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 4, 12

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 8

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2..... 1

Other Authorities

Roger J. Miner, *Federal Court Reform
Should Start at the Top*, 77 *Judicature*
104 (1993) 6

Eve Brensike Primus, *Federal Review of
State Criminal Convictions: A
Structural Approach to Adequacy
Doctrine*, 116 *Mich. L. Rev.* 75 (2017) 6
